503514367 10/07/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3560993

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PLEDGE SUPPLEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PARACCEL LLC	10/05/2015
ACTIAN CORPORATION	10/05/2015
ACTIAN INTERNATIONAL, INC.	10/05/2015
VERSANT SOFTWARE LLC	10/05/2015
POET HOLDINGS, INC.	10/05/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TC LENDING, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		
Street Address:	301 COMMERCE STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 3300		
City:	FORT WORTH		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	76102		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13797712
Application Number:	13797615
Application Number:	14858957

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-756-2132
Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. KAREFF C/O SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

Address Line 1: 919 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: 25TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 079464-0021

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SCOTT KAREFF (079464-0021)

SIGNATURE: /kc for sk/

DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2015
Total Attachments: 13	
source=Pledge Supplement for ParAcce	el, Inc. 10-05-2015#page1.tif
source=Pledge Supplement for ParAcce	el, Inc. 10-05-2015#page2.tif
source=Pledge Supplement for ParAcce	el, Inc. 10-05-2015#page3.tif
source=Pledge Supplement for ParAcce	el, Inc. 10-05-2015#page4.tif
source=Pledge Supplement for ParAcce	el, Inc. 10-05-2015#page5.tif
source=Pledge Supplement for ParAcce	el, Inc. 10-05-2015#page6.tif
source=Pledge Supplement for ParAcce	el, Inc. 10-05-2015#page7.tif
source=Pledge Supplement for ParAcce	el, Inc. 10-05-2015#page8.tif
source=Pledge Supplement for ParAcce	el, Inc. 10-05-2015#page9.tif
source=Pledge Supplement for ParAcce	el, Inc. 10-05-2015#page10.tif
source=Pledge Supplement for ParAcce	el, Inc. 10-05-2015#page11.tif
source=Pledge Supplement for ParAcce	el, Inc. 10-05-2015#page12.tif
source=Pledge Supplement for ParAcce	el, Inc. 10-05-2015#page13.tif

PLEDGE SUPPLEMENT

Grantor hereby confirms the grant to the Collateral Agent set forth in the Security Agreement of, and does hereby grant to the Collateral Agent, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all Collateral to secure the Secured Obligations, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquires an interest and wherever the same may be located. Grantor represents and warrants that the attached Supplements to Schedules accurately and completely set forth all additional information required pursuant to the Security Agreement and hereby agrees that such Supplements to Schedules shall constitute part of the Schedules to the Security Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK; SIGNATURES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Pledge Supplement to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of October 5, 2015.

PARACCEL LLC

By: Actian Corporation

lts: Manager

Name: Steven R. Springsteel Title: Chief Financial Officer

ACTIAN CORPORATION

Name: Steven R. Springsteel

Title: Chief Financial Officer

ACTIAN INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Name: Steven R. Springsteel

Title: Treasurer

VERSANT SOFTWARE LLC

Name: Steven R. Springsteel

Title: President

POET HOLDINGS, INC.

Name: Steven R. Springsteel

Title: President

Additional Information:

(A) Full Legal Name, Type of Organization, Jurisdiction of Organization, Chief Executive Office and Organizational Identification Number of each Grantor:

Full Legal <u>Name</u>	Type of Organization	Jurisdiction of Organization	Chief Executive Office	Organization I.D.#
None.				

(B) Other Names (including any Trade-Name or Fictitious Business Name) under which each Grantor has conducted business for the past five (5) years:

Full Legal Name Trade

Trade Name or Fictitious Business Name

None.

(C) Changes in Name, Jurisdiction of Organization, Chief Executive Office and Corporate Structure within past five (5) years:

Name of Grantor	Date of Change	Description of Change
Actian Corporation	November 2015	New Chief Executive Office (2300 Geng Road, Suite 150, Palo Alto, CA 94303)
Actian International, Inc.	November 2015	New Chief Executive Office (2300 Geng Road, Suite 150, Palo Alto, CA 94303)
Poet Holdings, Inc.	November 2015	New Chief Executive Office (2300 Geng Road, Suite 150, Palo Alto, CA 94303)
Versant Software LLC	November 2015	New Chief Executive Office (2300 Geng Road, Suite 150, Palo Alto, CA 94303)

ParAccel LLC November 2015 New Chief E

New Chief Executive Office (2300 Geng Road, Suite 150, Palo Alto, CA 94303)

(D) Agreements pursuant to which any Grantor is found as debtor within past five (5) years:

Name of Grantor

Description of Agreement

None.

(E) Financing Statements:

Name of Grantor

Filing Jurisdiction(s)

None.

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE 4.2 TO PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Additional Information:

As of November 2015:

Name of Grantor Location of Equipment and Inventory

Actian Corporation 2300 Geng Road, Suite 150, Palo Alto, CA 94303

Actian International, Inc. 2300 Geng Road, Suite 150, Palo Alto, CA 94303

Poet Holdings, Inc. 2300 Geng Road, Suite 150, Palo Alto, CA 94303

Versant Software LLC 2300 Geng Road, Suite 150, Palo Alto, CA 94303

ParAccel LLC 2300 Geng Road, Suite 150, Palo Alto, CA 94303

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE 4.4 TO PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Additional Information:	
(A)	
Pledged Stock:	
None.	
Pledged Partnership Interests:	
None.	
Pledged LLC Interests:	
None.	
Pledged Trust Interests:	
None.	
Pledged Debt:	
None.	
Securities Account:	
None.	
Commodities Accounts:	
None.	
Deposit Accounts:	
None.	
(B)	
Name of Grantor Date of Acquisition	Description of Acquisition
None.	

(C)

Name of Grantor	Name of Issuer of Pledged LLC Interest/Pledged Partnership Interest
None.	

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE 4.5 TO PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Additional	Inform	ation
Additional	шиопп	ation.

Name of Grantor

Description of Material Contract

None.

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE 4.6 TO PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

		. 1	 	
Λ	dati	IONO	ntor	malian
∕⁻\	uun	попа	 ши	mation:

Name of Grantor

Description of Letters of Credit

None.

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE 4.7 TO PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Additional Information:

(A) Copyrights

None.

(B) Copyright Licenses

None.

Patent	
<u>(</u>	

Assignees	ParAccel LLC	ParAccel LLC	
Issue Date	6/16/15	9/22/15	
Filing Date	3/12/13	3/12/13	9/18/15
App #/Pat#	13/797,712 / 9,058,357	13/797,615 / 9,141,648	14/858,957
Title	Strategies for Prefetching Database Blocks	Management of Database Blocks	Optimizing Database Queries Using Subquery Composition
Country	SO	NS	SO
Applicant	ParAccel, Inc.	ParAccel, Inc.	Actian Corporation

Assignees
<u>Registration</u> <u>Date</u>
Filing Date
Application or Registration No.
Trademark

Country

Company

None.

(F) Trademark Licenses

None.

(G) Trade Secret Licenses

None.

(H) Intellectual Property Exceptions

None.

PATENT REEL: 036817 FRAME: 0057

(D) Patent Licenses

Trademarks

(E)

None.

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE 4.8 TO PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

4 9 50.0	1 T C	
Addition	al Info	urmation:
Addition	ai iiii	ишаноп

Name of Grantor

Commercial Tort Claims

None.

PATENT REEL: 036817 FRAME: 0058

RECORDED: 10/07/2015